

No. 20-1148

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

ROBERT M. SELLERS,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Barton F. Stichman
Rochelle Bobroff
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL
SERVICES PROGRAM
1600 K Street N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 2006-2833
(202) 621-5677

Teena-Ann Sankoorikal
Counsel of Record
Howard Berger
Kristin M. Cobb
Virginia A. Williamson
Laura E. Dolbow
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

March 24, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress Intended the Veterans Disability Compensation System to be Pro-Claimant.	3
II. The VA’s Pleading Requirement for Requesting Benefits, as Interpreted by the Federal Circuit, Is Inconsistent with Congressional Intent for a Compensation System that Is Flexible and Pro-Claimant.	5
A. The VA’s Benefit System Is Often Difficult for Veterans to Navigate.	5
B. In Deciding Claims for Disability Compensation, the VA Has a History of Addressing Whether the Veteran is Entitled to Compensation for All Diagnosed Conditions, Regardless of Whether the Veteran Expressly Sought Benefits for the Diagnosed Condition	13
III. The Federal Circuit’s Decision—Unlike the Veterans Court’s “Reasonable Efforts” Standard—Is Inconsistent with	

Congressional Intent and the VA's Duty to Assist Veterans.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cameron v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 109 (2012).....	12
<i>Comer v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Ellington v. Peake</i> , 541 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Gray v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.</i> , 875 F.3d 1102 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Harris v. Shinseki</i> , 704 F.3d 946 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	3
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Nehmer v. U.S. Veterans’ Admin.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 1404 (N.D. Cal. 1989)	14
<i>Overton v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet. App. 257 (2018).....	7
<i>Roberson v. Principi</i> , 251 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	5

<i>Robinson v. Shinseki</i> , 557 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Shea v. Wilkie</i> , 926 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	9
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	3
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	11, 17
Statutes	
38 U.S.C. § 5101	6
38 U.S.C. § 5102	6
38 U.S.C. § 5103A	2, 16
38 U.S.C. § 5107	2, 3, 8, 17
38 U.S.C. § 7104	20
Rules and Regulations	
38 C.F.R. § 3.1	6
38 C.F.R. § 3.102	2, 17
38 C.F.R. § 3.103	2, 17
38 C.F.R. § 3.155	6
38 C.F.R. § 3.159	8, 16
38 C.F.R. § 3.160	6

38 C.F.R. § 3.310	10
38 C.F.R. § 3.311a	14
38 C.F.R. § 14.636	12

Other Authorities

FCC, Report on Promoting Broadband Internet Access Services for Veterans, Pursuant to the Repack Airwaves Yielding Better Access for Users of Modern Services Act of 2018 (May 2019)	7
James D. Ridgeway, <i>Why So Many Re- mands?: A Comparative Analysis of Ap- pellate Review by the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims</i> , 1 Vet. L. Rev. 113 (2009).....	11
Jessica D. Rivera, et al., <i>Posttraumatic Os- teoarthritis Caused by Battlefield Inju- ries: The Primary Source of Disabilities in Warriors</i> , J. Am. Acad. Orthop. Surg., 20 Suppl. 1, 64–69 (2012).....	10
VA, <i>Adjudication Procedures</i> § 46.02(a) (Mar. 28, 1985), https://perma.cc/J6M6- RV5J	15, 16
VA, Board of Veterans’ Appeals, <i>Annual Report Fiscal Year 2020</i>	12
Veterans’ Dioxin and Radiation Exposure Compensation Standards Act of 1984, Pub.L. No. 98-542, 98 Stat. 2725 (1984).....	13

Veterans' Judicial Review Act and the
Veterans' Benefits Improvement Act.
Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 4

Veterans' Service Records, Nat'l Archives,
<https://www.archives.gov/veterans/military-service-records/medical-records.html> 8
